PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4720707

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PACTEC, INC.	11/30/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BLUEHENGE CAPITAL SECURED DEBT SBIC, L.P.		
Street Address:	400 CONVENTION STREET		
Internal Address:	SUITE 1060		
City:	BATON ROUGE		
State/Country:	LOUISIANA		
Postal Code:	70802		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8894281
Patent Number:	9493299
Patent Number:	8894282
Patent Number:	9365345
Patent Number:	9452880
Patent Number:	9478322
Patent Number:	9679669
Patent Number:	7073676
Patent Number:	7845511
Patent Number:	8191722
Patent Number:	8562212
Patent Number:	8777034
Patent Number:	9056710
Application Number:	15008040
Application Number:	15680398
Application Number:	15621727

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (225)387-5397

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent PATENT

REEL: 044314 FRAME: 0959 504673985

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2253818052

Email: troy.villa@bswllp.com

Correspondent Name: B. TROY VILLA
Address Line 1: P. O. BOX 3197

Address Line 2: ONE AMERICAN PLACE 23RD FLOOR (70801)

Address Line 4: BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70821

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15559/52400
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	B. TROY VILLA
SIGNATURE:	/B. Troy Villa/
DATE SIGNED:	12/06/2017
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 4

source=Grant of Intellectual Property Security Interest#page1.tif source=Grant of Intellectual Property Security Interest#page2.tif source=Grant of Intellectual Property Security Interest#page3.tif source=Grant of Intellectual Property Security Interest#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 044314 FRAME: 0960

GRANT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, PACTEC, INC., a Louisiana corporation, (the "Grantor"), owns and uses in its business, and will in the future adopt and so use, various intangible assets, including the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") effective as of November 30, 2017, in favor of BLUEHENGE CAPITAL SECURED DEBT SBIC, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (the "Secured Party") under which the Grantor granted a secured and protected interest in, and the Secured Party has agreed to become a secured creditor with respect to, the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms, provisions, covenants and conditions of the Security Agreement, the Grantor hereby grants to the Secured Party a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following property, in each case whether now existing or owned or hereafter acquired, developed or arising (whether by contract or operation of law and whenever located), which shall be retained by Secured Party, until the Secured Obligations have been paid in full (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):

- (i) all foreign and domestic patents and patent applications, all licenses relating to any of the foregoing and all income and royalties with respect to any licenses, including, without limitation, such patents, patent applications and patent licenses as described in Schedule A hereto, all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement thereof, all rights arising therefrom and pertaining thereto, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof; it being understood that the rights and interests included in the Intellectual Property Collateral hereby shall include, without limitation, all rights and interests under licensing or other contracts in favor of Grantor pertaining to the patent applications and patents presently or in the future owned or used by third parties but, in case of third parties which are not Affiliates of Grantor, only to the extent permitted by such licensing or other contracts and, if not so permitted, only with the consent of such third parties;
- (ii) technology and other tangible and intangible property of Grantor, including, without limitation, know-how, all matters, reports, specifications, programs, design, ideas, documents, data, software, systems, methods, apparatuses, discoveries, processes, techniques, functionality, ideas, formulas, procedures, technology, copyrights, patent rights, trademarks, service marks, trade secrets, confidential information and all other proprietary rights and interests of Grantor listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Technology</u>");

PATENT REEL: 044314 FRAME: 0961

- (iii) the entire goodwill of or associated with the businesses now or hereafter conducted by Grantor connected with or symbolized by any of the Intellectual Property Collateral;
- (iv) all general intangibles (as defined in the UCC) and all intangible intellectual or other similar property of Grantor of any kind or nature, associated with or arising out of any of the foregoing Intellectual Property Collateral; and
- (v) all proceeds, products, rents and profits of or from any and all of the foregoing Intellectual Property Collateral and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing Intellectual Property Collateral.

Capitalized terms used in this Grant not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Security Agreement. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Grant of Intellectual Property Security Interest to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized effective as of November 30, 2017.

PACTEC, INC., a Louisiana corporation

Name: Michael R. Schilling

Title: President and Authorized Representative

SCHEDULE A

1. Patents/Patent Applications

Title	Country	Application/Patent	Filing/Issue Date	Status
		No.		
Lifting Bag	U.S. Non- Provisional	8,894,281	November 25, 2014	Issued
Lifting Bag	U.S. Non- Provisional	9,493,299	November 15, 2016	Issued
Lifting Bag Device	U.S. Non- Provisional	8,894,282	November 25, 2014	Issued
Method of Lifting a Load Using a Bag Coupled to a Lifting Sling	U.S. Non- Provisional	9,365,345	June 14, 2016	Issued
Lifting Bag Device	United Kingdom	GB2453305	February 22, 2012	Issued
Flexitank Design	U.S. Non- Provisional	9,452,880	September 27, 2016	Issued
Storage and Transportation Method for Low Level Radioactive Mixed Wastes	U.S. Non- Provisional	9,478,322	October 25, 2016	Issued
Storage and Transportation Method for Low Level Radioactive Mixed Wastes	U.S. Non- Provisional	9,679,669	June 13, 2017	Issued
Spill Berm With Inflatable Sleeved Air Pillows and Method of Inflating	U.S. Non- Provisional	15/008,040	January 27, 2016	Pending
Self-Supporting Waste Disposal Enclosure	U.S. Non- Provisional	15/680,398	August 18, 2017	Pending
Containment Bag System for Use in a Commercial Disposal Container	U.S. Non- Provisional	7,073,676	July 11, 2006	Issued
Containment Bag for Use in a Commercial Disposal Container	U.S. Non- Provisional	7,845,511	December 7, 2010	Issued
Containment Bag System for Use in a Commercial Disposal Container	U.S. Non- Provisional	8,191,722	June 5, 2012	Issued
Containment Bag for Use in a Commercial Disposal Container	U.S. Non- Provisional	8,562,212	October 22, 2013	Issued
Containment Bag for Use in a Commercial Disposal Container	U.S. Non- Provisional	8,777,034	July 15, 2014	Issued
Containment Bag for Use in a Commercial Disposal Container	U.S. Non- Provisional	9,056,710	June 16, 2015	Issued
Containment Bag for Use in a Commercial Disposal Container	U.S. Non- Provisional	15/621,727	June 13, 2017	Pending

PATENT REEL: 044314 FRAME: 0963

2. <u>Trademarks/Trademark Applications</u>

Mark	Country	Application No./Date	Registration No./Date	Status/Class(es)
BERMPAC	US	85/575,488	4,269,803	Registered
		March 21, 2012	January 1, 2013	19 Int.
DEPAC	US	75/446,700	2,238,834	Registered
		March 9, 1998	April 13, 1999	22 Int.
GEOPAC	US	77/602,895	3,730,582	Registered
		October 29, 2008	December 29, 2009	17 Int.
LANDPAC	US	77/015,070	3,284,382	Registered
		October 5, 2006	August 28, 2007	17 Int.
LIFTPAC	US	78/736,463	3,331,609	Registered
		October 19, 2005	November 6, 2007	22 Int.
LIFTPAC	EUTM	10025955	10025955	Registered
		June 7, 2011	November 8, 2011	22 Int.
MACROBAG	US	87/320,783		Pending
		February 1, 2017		22 Int.
NUCPAC	US	77/106,311	3,664,076	Registered
		February 13, 2007	August 4, 2009	22 Int.
NUCPAC	EUTM	10025898	10025898	Registered
		June 7, 2011	November 8, 2011	22 Int.
PACTANK	US	86/240,500	4,837,587	Registered
		April 2, 2014	October 20, 2015	22 Int.
PACTEC	US	77/057,325	3,300,953	Registered
		December 5, 2006	October 2, 2007	17 Int., 19 Int., 22 Int.
RAILPAC	US	75/813,146	2,405,936	Registered
		October 31, 1999	November 21, 2000	22 Int.
TRANSCOVER	US	78/974,723	3,253,830	Registered
11411119111		September 14, 2006	June 19, 2007	22 <u>Int.</u>
TRANSLINER	US	73/823,140	1,598,629	Registered
		September 5, 1989	May 29, 1990	20 Int.
TRANSPAC	US	78/950,117	3,327,937	Registered
		August 11, 2006	October 30, 2007	22 Int.
X-GUARD	US	86/087,119	4,724,650	Registered
		October 9, 2013	April 21, 2015	24 Int.

PATENT REEL: 044314 FRAME: 0964

RECORDED: 12/06/2017